Pilot solenoid valve, metal
3/2-way, electrically controlled
GB INSTALLATION, OPERATING AND
MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
8357
8357
Vorsteuer-Magnetventil, Metall
3/2-Wege, elektrisch angesteuert

   Max. zulässiger Betriebsdruck: 10 bar
   Nennweite: DN 2
Benennung der Armaturen - Typenbezeichnung:
   Magnetventil GEMÜ 8357
Einstufung der Amaturen:
   Nach Artikel 4, Absatz 3 gute Ingenieurpraxis
   DN ≤ 25
Zusätzliche Angaben:
Die Produkte werden entwickelt und produziert nach GEMÜ eigenen Verfahrensanweisungen und
Qualitätsstandards, welche die Forderungen der ISO 9001 und der ISO 14001 erfüllen.
Die Produkte dürfen gemäß Artikel 4, Absatz 3 der Druckgeräterichtlinie 2014/68/EU keine CE-
Kennzeichnung tragen.
Joachim Brien
Leiter Bereich Technik
Ingelfingen-Criesbach, September 2016
835715 / 32
19 Konformitätserklärung
Konformitätserklärung
Wir, die Firma  GEMÜ Gebr. Müller Apparatebau GmbH & Co. KG
  Fritz-Müller-Straße 6-8
  D-74653 Ingelfi ngen
erklären, dass das unten aufgeführte Produkt den folgenden Richtlinien entspricht:
  • Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2006/95/EG
  • EMV-Richtlinie 2004/108/EG
Produkt: GEMÜ 8357
Joachim Brien
Leiter Bereich Technik
Ingelfingen-Criesbach, August 2015
1 General information
Prerequisites for the correct function of the
GEMÜ pilot solenoid valve:
 � Correct transport and storage
 � Installation and commissioning by trained
personnel
 � Operation according to these installation,
operating and maintenance instructions
 � Recommended maintenance
Correct installation, operation and servicing
or repair work ensure faultless pilot solenoid
valve operation.
The descriptions and instructions
apply to the standard versions.
For special versions not described
in these installation, operating
and maintenance instructions the
basic information contained herein
applies in combination with any
additional special documentation.
All rights including copyright
and industrial property rights are
expressly reserved.
2 General safety information
The safety information in these installation,
operating and maintenance instructions
refers only to the individual pilot solenoid
valve itself. Potentially dangerous conditions
can arise in combination with other plant
components, which need to be considered
on the basis of a risk analysis.
The operator is responsible for the
production of the risk analysis and for
compliance with the resulting precautionary
measures and regional safety regulations.
Contents
1 General information 16
2 General safety information 16
2.1 Information for service and
operating personnel 17
2.2 Warning notes 17
2.3 Symbols used 18
3 Intended area of use 18
4 Scope of delivery 18
5 Technical data 19